Rule 4 49C

{a) Insert full name:
of company

{b) Insert full
names and
addresses

Presenters name,
address and
reference, If any

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress Report s 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
insolvency Act 19846
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
| 045645457 I

Name of Company

{a) GRUNDIG BUSINESS SYSTEMS (UK} LIMITED

We,

(b} Richard A J Hooper Nicholas W Nicholson
Haslers Haslers

Cld Station Road Old Station Road
Loughton IG10 4PL Loughton IG10 4PL

the Liquidators of the company, attach a copy of our statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the perod from 2 February 2012 to 1 February 2013

R

08/03/2013 #239
COMPANIES HOUSE

)
Richard A<-Hdbper ficholas W Nicholson
Dated cf Jlar-C re>td 9’/3/20 g
—7
Haslers

Old $tation Road., Loughton IG10 4PL
Ref RAJH/SHE/IV/GRUI12/FO\




HASLERS

olvancy & recavary stryldds

GRUNDIG BUSINESS SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ANNUAL REPORT TO MEMBERS
FOR THE YEAR FROM 2 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 1 FEBRUARY 2013
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name Grundig Business Systems (UK} Limited

Registered office Haslers, Old Statton Road, Loughton IG10 4PL

Former registered office Kinetic Business Centre, Theobald Street, Borehamwood, Herts WLé6
4PJ

Registered number 04645457
Joint Liguidators' hames Richard A J Hooper and Nicholas W Nicholson
Joint Liquidators' address Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton 1G10 4PL

Joint Liquidators’ date of appointment 2 February 2012

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the pernod from 2 February 2012 to 1 February 2013 1s
attached at Appendix 1

ASSETS

Cash at Bank

As shown on the Declaration of Solvency dated 24 January 2012, cash held in the company
bank account totalled £11,463 Funds totalling £11,456 90 were received following addihonal
charges deducted by the bank pror to the funds being remitted

Insurance Refund

Prior to Liguidation a cheque was received by the company from Allianz Business Services in
respect of an insurance refund and this cheque was forwarded to the Liguidators

LIABILITIES

Secvured Liabilities

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the company had not granted any debentures

The legislation requires that f the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescnbed part of the company's nei property {1 e the money that would otherwise be
avalable to the charge holder} should be nng-fenced for distnbbution to unsecured creditors  In
this case there were no secured creditors and accordingly the prescribed part provisions do not

apply



HASLERS

Intolvancy & racovary tervices

Crown Creditors

No amounts were due o HM Revenue and Customs and | can confirm that no clams have
been received from any of the associated crown departments

Unsecvured Creditors

The Declaration of Solvency showed no unsecured creditors being due by the company and no
claims have been received

LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Dunng the course of my appontment, corespondence was entered into with the bank In
relation to receiving the funds from the company’s bank account and | have realised this asset
as indicated in the Declaration of Solvency

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authornsed by members at a meeting held on 2 February
2012 to be drawn on a time cost basis capped at £5,000 My total time costs to 1 February
2013 amount to £7,903, which have been charged at an average charge out rate of £232 44 As
agreed, | have drawn £3,000 00 and a schedule of my time costs incurred to date 1s attached as
Appendix 2

A descriphion of the routine work undertaken in the liguidation to date 1s as follows
1. Administration and Planning

Preparnng the documentaton and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notfications and adverhising

Prepanng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining electronic case files

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and adminisiration

Prepanng reports fo members

Convening and helding meetings of members

2 Cashiering

«  Mantaining and managing the lquidators' cashbook and bank account
¢ Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3. Members

+ Correspondence and communicafions with the shareholders




HASLERS

v & recovery sirvicet

3.
4 Realisation of Assets

+ Correspondence with the company's bank

A copy of 'A Crediors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, together waith an explanatory note which shows Haslers' fee policy are
avalable at the ink http /iwww haslers com/our-services/services-insolvency-and-planning/ and
follow the lIink on the nght hand side Please nofe that there are diferent versions for cases that
commenced before or after 6 Apnl 2010 and n this case you should refer to the November 2011
version A hard copy of both documents can be obtained on request from the address below

in addifion | enclose a copy of our current charge out rates as at 1 January 2013

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

My expenses to 1 February 2013 amount to £545 38 which | have drawn from the estate as
shown on the attached receipts and payments account

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Haslers Accountants Accountancy Assistance Time cost basis

The choice of professionals was based on my percephion of ther expenence and gpproved
by members

FURTHER INFORMATION

A member may, with the permission of the court or with at least 5% of the total voling nghts of
all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the company request further
details of the Liguidators' remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report
A member may, with the permission of the court or with at least 10% of the total voting nghts
of all the members having the nght 1o vote at general meetings of the company, apply to
court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Jont Liquidators' fees and the amount of
any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

A first and final distnbution to the shareholder company will be made shorlly

SUMMARY

I will shortly be in a position to finalse this iquidahon, pending clearance from HM Revenue &
Customs, which has been requested




HASLERS

B0l ency L IECoraey 1EvIGEL

4

Should you have any quenes regarding this matter please contact Jacky Volckman on 020 8418
3432

RICHARD A J HOOPER
JOINT LIQUIDATOR




APPENDIX 1

SOA Value £

600
11,463 00
000

5,000 00
2000
229 50
000

GRUNDIG BUSINESS SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 2 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 1 FEBRUARY 2013

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank
Insurance Refund

PAYMENTS

Joint Liguidators' tees
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

FUNDS HELDS

562
11,456 90
409.57

{5.000 00}
(20 00}
(229 50)

(295 88)

11.87209

(5,545 38)



00°000°S 3 (LvA pUR sjuswasingsip Buipnax3) pawIn|2 $8384 |0]
vy ZEC 00 €08, 00 ¥e ol ¥ 08sl QS L1 09 SinCy |0jo)
00561 00 ¥£Z ol 0z L 519550 Buunsul ‘Buunaas ‘BuiAJypusp) -
SJS550 JO UL DSOSy
16 58T 00 629 0zZ 0z 0 002 SWIDD SIOppal’) -
00 %6l 0s 85 0t 0 QED SIOJPBID YN SUOIDDILNUILIOT -
SI04IPSID
Qo sy Q0 &y 0c O A, SI12[}0uUd 21§103ads 85D
00 561 05521 060 060 Buiodar AioiNiols -
68 OvC 00 £z8'| 09 £ oL¢9 05 1 SPI0D3I JO SDUDUSJUIDW -
g% 01 0S 209 05¢ oLy or 1 Buusiysod Aousaosy -
18 18¢C 05 r8l'e oe Ll 0g1 05 & Buluupid aso7y -
00 s6l 05 9¢1 00 00 uoIDOLIoU jJusuoddy -
0056l 05 61 oLo 010 dn-4a5 SADASIUILIPY -
SL9¥C 00 £86 oov ole 060 Buiuupid pup uoOUSILILIDY
3 ¥
2oy ANOH 1500 JoDUsIuILIRY IBPJOH 82O LOIIUNS HIOM JO UOIDDISSDD
abnisAy awl) SINOH |00 IOIDISIVILIDY Jowsag 1aBouppy Jleupung
SINOH

£10Z A¥VNY934 ( OL ZL0Z ANVNYEId T WOUS
SISO AWIL .SHOLVAINDIT INIOr 40 SISATYNY
NOILYAINDIT NI - A3LWN IN) SWALSAS SSANISNT DIANNAD

Z Xipuaddy




HASLERS

mnsolvency & recovery services

TIME AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES OF HASLERS
APPLICABLE TO INSOLVENCY ESTATES A5 AT 1 JANUARY 2013

Policies implemented by my firm that have a beanng on the tme costs and
disbursements charged to the estate are as follows

1

All professional staff are obhged to complete weekly timesheets which analyse
hme spent on each assignment in units of 6 minutes The cashienng funchions on
estates are performed by professional staff, agan the time being charged direcily
to each assignment

Where outside sub-contractors are used, ther hme 1s charged out at equivalent
rates to permanent staff members Secretanal personnel and support staff are not
charged to cases save in circumstances where a disproportionate effort s
required, for example In dealing with bulk mailings to an exceptional number of
members, creditors, or debtors

The Office Holder assigns the appropnate grades of staff to work on specific cases
or activihes Current chargeout rates are as follows

Grade Hourly Rate
£
Partner/Office Holders 450
Managers 295-310
Senor Administrators 195- 250
Administrators 140 - 140
Junior Administrators 130- 140
Insclvency Accounting 95

Rates are subject to review on the 15t January each year

Charge out rates are set by the firm on a standard formula used throughout the
industry, based on staff salanes uplifted by a factor of 25 In the case of insolvency
and recovery work, this s subject to a further uphift o tcke account of addional
financial nsk factors and the likelihood of a prachtioner, having been appointed to
office, being obliged 1o carry out statutory duhies in relation to assignments for
which the firm will not be pad This uphft 1s also standard practice within the
industry

Haslers 15 located in the Greater London Areq, Just within the M25 It would be
unreasonable 1o compare rates with other practices i Central London where
salanes and overheads are highest On the information available to us, our charge
out rates compare favourably with firms of @ similar size and penpheral location

In some instances where there 15 undue nsk to the firm n recovenng its standard
hourly rates in full, typically as a consequence of the pursuit of causes of achon
where the ouicomes are far from certain, or where there are considered to be
undue nsks asseciated with the conduct of an assignment, then approval for a %
uphft on standard houldy rates may e sought The % uplft sought will vary
depending upon the crcumstances of each case




HASLERS

Insolvency & recovery services

Haslers has no financial or propnetary interest in any of the firms of agents or
solicitors employed by the Office Holder Unless otherwise specified, agents and
solicitors are engaged on a normal commercial basis

Selecton of agents and solicitors to act in individual cases will be based on a
number of cntena

a Ther experhse to carmy out the assignment, and

b Ther ablily and proven track record o progress the matter diigently
towards a successful conclusion, and

¢ Cost
d Evidence of adequate professional ndemnity insurance

Where creditors are wholly reliant upon the ultmate success of hgation, the
Office Holder will place a lower pnonty on cost considerations when selecting a
solicifor

An external firm may be used to camry out specific wark that would normally be
camed out by this firm only in circumstances where the instructed firm would be
uniguely placed to provide a more cost efficient service and hence value for
money to creditors

Direct Expenses (Category 1)

10 Disbursements incuired by an estate, for example statutory advertising, storage,

postage and agents' fees, are paid directly from the estate Alternatively, these
are paid by the frm and reclamed at cost from the estate when funds permit or
when the case 1s finalised and the total costs can be ascertained

Other Expenses {Category 2)

11 Cafegory 2 disbursements are costs which include elements of shared or dliocated

costs Itis not Haslers' policy to charge for such costs

12 Where staff use ther own vehicles in necessary travel for the purposes of the estate,

this 15 recharged at the amount payable to the member of staff, calculated at
currently prevaling Inland Revenue authorised rates




